

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE

JAN 15 2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 19-1114

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EX REL.  
BETSY JIVIDEN, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF  
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,

**FILE COPY**

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE HONORABLE JOANNA TABIT,  
JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA,  
and MIGUEL ANGEL DELGADO,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MIGUEL ANGEL DELGADO IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

Lydia C. Milnes (W. Va. State Bar No. 10598)  
Jennifer S. Wagner (W. Va. State Bar No. 10639)  
Mountain State Justice, Inc.  
325 Willey Street  
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505  
Telephone: 304-326-0188  
Email: [lydia@msjlaw.org](mailto:lydia@msjlaw.org)  
*Counsel for Respondent Delgado*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Issue Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	5
Summary of Argument.....	8
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	9
Argument .....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The Agency Has Failed to Meet its Burden for Issuance of a Writ of Prohibition.....	10
1. The Agency will not be irrevocably damaged or prejudiced in the absence of a writ of prohibition, and appeal is an available remedy.....	11
2. The trial court’s interpretation of section 25-1A-5 of the West Virginia Code is not clearly erroneous.....	12
a. Judge Tabit’s Order preserves the constitutional separation of powers.....	13
b. Judge Tabit’s Order preserves the constitutional right to due process.....	18
i. Trial at MOCCJ would deprive Mr. Delgado of a fair trial by impartial jury....	19
ii. Trial by videoconference would deprive Mr. Delgado of the right to prosecute his case, present testimony by witness in open court, and confer with counsel.....	20

iii. Due process is required before a court may deprive Mr. Delgado of these rights.....23

c. Judge Tabit’s Order provides an adequate procedural remedy to avoid declaring the statute unconstitutional.....26

3. The issue is not “oft repeated,” the Order does not manifest a persistent disregard for law, and the issue is not a new or important problem.....27

C. A Writ of Prohibition Should Not Issue.....28

Conclusion .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>AppalachianPower Co. v. Pub. Serv. Com'n of W.Va.</u> , 170 W.Va. 757, 296 S.E.2d 887 (1982).....	13
<u>Atkins v. City of New York</u> , 856 F. Supp. 755 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	16
<u>Ballard v. Delgado</u> , 241 W. Va. 495, 826 S.E.2d 620 (2019).....	5
<u>Ballard v. Spradley</u> , 557 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1977).....	15, 25
<u>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</u> , 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	11
<u>Clark v. Hendrix</u> , 397 F. Supp. 966 (N.D Ga. 1975).....	15
<u>Craig v. Marshall</u> , 175 W. Va. 72, 331 S.E.2d 510 (1985).....	11, 25, 26
<u>Delgado v. Rudloff, et al.</u> , Civ. Act. No. 3:04cv29 (N.D.W. Va. March 31, 2004).....	4
<u>Gilmore v. U.S.</u> , 129 F.2d 199 (10th Cir. 1942).....	15
<u>Hutchison v. City of Huntington</u> , 198 W. Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996).....	23
<u>Louk v. Cormier</u> , 218 W. Va. 81, 622 S.E.2d 788 (2005).....	17
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23
<u>Moon v. Michael Koslow Const., Inc.</u> , 193 W. Va. 673, 458 S.E.2d 610 (1995).....	19
<u>Muhammad v. Warden, Baltimore City Jail</u> , 849 F.2d 107 (4th Cir. 1988).....	24
<u>Neufield v. U.S.</u> , 118 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	15
<u>O'Dell v. Miller</u> , 211 W. Va. 285, 565 S.E.2d 407 (2002).....	19
<u>Pedraza v. Crossroads Sec. Systems</u> , 960 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. App. Corpus Christi 1997).....	17
<u>Poole v. Lambert</u> , 819 F.2d 1025 (11th Cir. 1987).....	25
<u>Rusu v. U.S. I.N.S.</u> , 296 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002).....	22
<u>Sampley v. Duckworth</u> , 72 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<u>Shields v. Romine</u> , 122 W. Va. 639, 13 S.E.2d 16 (1940).....	14, 17
<u>Sims v. Fisher</u> , 125 W. Va. 512, 25 S.E.2d 216 (1943).....	13

<u>State ex rel. Almond v. Rudolph</u> , 238 W. Va. 289, 794 S.E.2d 10 (2016).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</u> , 149 W. Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965).....	12
<u>State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin</u> , 167 W. Va. 155, 279 S.E.2d 622 (1981).....	13
<u>State ex rel. Godfrey v. Rowe</u> , 221 W. Va. 218, 654 S.E.2d 104 (2007).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</u> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996).....	10, 12, 27
<u>State ex rel. James v. Hun</u> , 201 W. Va. 139, 494 S.E.2d 503 (1997).....	19
<u>State ex rel. Lambert v. Stephens</u> , 200 W. Va. 802, 490 S.E.2d 891 (1997).....	14
<u>State ex rel. Peacher v. Sencindiver</u> , 160 W. Va. 314, 233 S.E.2d 425 (1977).....	9
<u>State ex rel. State Bldg. Commission v. Bailey</u> , 151 W. Va. 79, 150 S.E.2d 449 (1966).....	28
<u>State ex rel. Steele v. Kopp</u> , 172 W. Va. 329, 305 S.E.2d 285 (1983).....	13
<u>State ex rel. Workman v. Carmichael</u> , 241 W. Va. 105, 819 S.E.2d 251 (2018).....	17
<u>State v. Fields</u> , 225 W. Va. 753, 696 S.E.2d 269 (2010).....	14
<u>State v. Herbert</u> , 234 W. Va. 576, 767 S.E.2d 471 (2014).....	15
<u>Stone v. Morris</u> , 546 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1976).....	25
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	20
<u>Thomas v. Morris</u> , 224 W. Va. 661, 687 S.E.2d 760 (2009).....	11
<u>Thornton v. Snyder</u> , 428 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16, 21, 22, 25
<u>Waite v. Civil Service Comm.</u> , 161 W. Va. 154, 241 S.E.2d 164 (1977).....	13, 18, 26, 27

**STATUTES**

W. Va. Code § 25-1A-5.....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 53-4-2.....	15
W. Va. Code § 53-4-13.....	15
W. Va. Code § 57-5-1.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1.....18  
W. Va. Const. art. III § 13.....19  
W. Va. Const. art. V § 1.....13  
W. Va. Const. art. VIII § 3.....14  
W. Va. R. Civ. Pro. 38.....19  
W. Va. R. Civ. Pro. 39.....19  
W. Va. R. Civ. Pro. 43.....21  
W. Va. R. Civ. Pro. 45.....14
